£m
Total
£m

Cost or valuation for the year ended 31 March 2021

At 1 April 2020 20,068 2,359 22,427

Additions 143 17 160

Disposals (144) - (144)

Transfers - 3 3

Impairments - - -

Revaluations 1 229 230

Reclassified to held for sale - - -

Reclassification - - -

As at 31 March 2021 20,068 2,608 22,676

Depreciation for the year ended 31 March 2021

At 1 April 2020 2,831 - 2,831

Charged in year 217 12 229

Disposals (143) - (143)

Transfers - - -

Impairments - - -

Revaluations (52) (12) (64)

Reclassifications - - -

As at 31 March 2021 2,853 - 2,853

Carrying amount at 31 March 2021 17,215 2,608 19,823

Carrying amount at 31 March 2020 17,237 2,359 19,596

Core department at 31 March 2021 17,215 - 17,215

LHBs and subsidiaries at 31 March 2021 - 2,608 2,608

Road Network

The Road network is valued at Depreciated Replacement Cost using the Road Authorities Asset Valuation
System (RAAVS) model (for more information see Appendix A – Accounting Policies A.1)

The RAAVS model uses key indices in the valuation which are sensitive to macroeconomic uncertainties.
Future fluctuations in those indices may affect the valuation of these assets in subsequent reporting periods.

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2020-21 F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S198

The sensitivity analysis below reflects the impact on the Depreciated Replacement Cost valuation of a
percentage point change in the key indices.

Depreciated Replacement
Cost (-)

£m

Depreciated Replacement
Cost (+)

£m

Baxter index – 1% / +1% (157) 157

BEAMA index (1) 1

Rail Network – Core Valley Lines Asset

The Core Valley Lines (CVL) Asset was valued as at 31 March 2021 by Transport for Wales (TfW) with support
from Atkins Limited (professional valuers) using data provided by TfW. This was the first year of valuation by
TfW after the asset purchase in 2019-20.

The valuation in the 2019-20 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts at 31 March 2020 was an update
to the 31 March 2019 valuation undertaken by Network Rail to the date of acquisition of the CVL asset,
using inflationary indexation factors as at 31 March 2020.

The valuation is at Depreciated Replacement Cost as a specialised asset used to deliver a service to the
public. To produce this valuation requires the use of assumptions, estimates and professional judgement.
The key assumptions within the valuation are considered to be; remaining asset lives of the network
components, land compensation adjustment and risk factor. Full details of these assumptions and estimation
uncertainty are contained within the accounts of TfW.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects the key sources of estimation uncertainty in the valuation,
showing the impact of changes in assumptions on the overall value of the CVL asset.

•	 Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing or decreasing the remaining asset lives of the components
of the modern equivalent railway network by 10%

•	 Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land compensation adjustment (normally 72%) were to increase
or decrease by 10%

•	 Scenario 3 shows the impact of an adjustment to the risk factor applied to the overall DRC valuations,
currently 38% by an increase or decrease of 10%.

Type
Depreciated Replacement

Cost (-)
£m

Depreciated Replacement
Cost (+)

£m

Scenario 1 (189) 189

Scenario 2 (41) 41

Scenario 3 (137) 137

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2020-21 F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S199

Core Valley Lines Acquisition

The 2019-20 comparatives include the acquisition of the Core Valley Lines (CVL) Asset by Transport for Wales
from Network Rail on 28 March 2020. This acquisition comprised the Aberdare, Coryton, Merthyr Tydfil,
Rhymney and Treherbet lines (including all stations, track and related rail infrastructure).

The purchase price for this transaction was £469.8m being the Regulated Asset Base valuation by Network
Rail. Land Transaction Tax and other directly attributable costs result in a full capital addition of £520.9m.

In accordance with the FReM, the asset is required to be held in the Welsh Government Consolidated